
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 26 February 2019

Committee: 
Performance Management Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 6 March 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Director of Legal and Democratic Services

Members of Performance Management Scrutiny Committee
Claire Wild (Chair)
Joyce Barrow
Karen Calder
Roger Evans
Hannah Fraser

Alan Mosley
Cecilia Motley
Peggy Mullock
Dave Tremellen
Leslie Winwood

Your Committee Officer is: 

Julie Fildes  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257723
Email:  julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

2 Appointment of Vice Chairman 

3 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 6th February 2019 

To consider the Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 6th February 2019.  To follow.

Contact Julie Fildes, tel 01743 257723.

5 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public of which 
members of the public have given notice.  Deadline for notification for this 
meeting is Tuesday 5th March 2019.

6 Member Question Time 

To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given notice.  
Deadline for notification for this meeting is 4.30pm on Friday 1st March 2019.

7 Digital Transformation Programme Update 

To receive a verbal update from the Director of Workforce and Development on 
the progress of the Digital Transformation Programme.

Contact:  Michele Leith, tel 01743 254402

8 Quarter 3 2018/19 Corporate Performance Report (Pages 1 - 10)

To receive the Quarter 3, 2018/19 Corporate Performance Report. To consider 
the key underlying and emerging performance issues, to identify any 



performance areas for further consideration or referral to the appropriate 
overview and scrutiny committee.  Report attached.

Contact Tom Dodds, tel 01743 258509.

9 Quarter 3 2018/19 Financial Monitoring Report (Pages 11 - 50)

To receive the Quarter 3, 2018/19 Financial Monitoring Report. To consider the 
key underlying and emerging performance issues, to identify any performance 
areas for further consideration or referral to the appropriate overview and 
scrutiny committee.  Report attached.

Contact James Walton, tel 01743 258915.

10 2017/18 Complaints that took 50 days or more to respond to 

To receive additional information on complaints with longer response times, 
further to consideration of the Annual Customer Feedback Report 2017/18 at a 
previous meeting.   Report to follow.

Contact Tom Dodds, tel 01743 258518

11 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19 (Pages 51 - 72)

To consider the work programme of the Committee.  Report attached.

Contact Danial Webb, tel 01743 258509.

12 Date/Time of next meeting of the Committee 

The Committee is scheduled to next meet at 2.00pm on Wednesday 5th June 
2019.





Tom Dodds, Intelligence and Insight Manager, 01743 258518

Committee and Date

Performance Management 
Scrutiny Committee 

6th March 2019

Item

Public

Quarter 3 Performance Report 2018/19

Responsible: Tom Dodds, Intelligence and Insight Manager

e-mail: tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk 01743 258518

1.  Summary

1.1 This report presents Members with the Council’s Performance against its key 
Outcomes for Quarter 3 2018/19. 

1.2 The refreshed Corporate Plan 2018/19 and the High Level Outcomes provide the 
shape and focus of the updated Performance Management Framework. The 
measures in the framework have been refined to reflect the updated strategic 
action plans for the coming 12 to 18 months. 

1.3 The new framework is presented with four key outcome areas: Healthy People, 
Prosperous Economy, Resilient Communities and Commercial Council. The range 
of performance measures covers a broader range of service areas than previously 
reported. 

1.4 The online performance portal has continued to be developed to present 
performance information to be used in conjunction with this report, and can be 
accessed here -   

https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/ 

1.5 This is part of improving access to performance information and that of data 
transparency. Member and user feedback will help to inform further developments 
of performance information, which will form part of the new IT system 
developments. 

1.6 The new Corporate Plan 2019/20 to 2021/22 which sets out new priorities for the 
Council was agreed at Council at their meeting on the 13 December 2018. A 
revised framework of measures and milestones is being developed to demonstrate 
impact and progress against these new priorities.  

mailto:tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk
https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/


Performance Management Scrutiny Committee, 6th March 2019, Q3 2018/19 Corporate Performance Report

2.  Recommendations

Members are asked to:
 

A. Consider the key underlying and emerging issues in the reports and 
appendices.

B. Review the performance portal and identify any performance areas that they 
would like to consider in greater detail or refer to the appropriate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.

REPORT

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

3.1 Poor performance could have implications for vulnerable people (including 
children) who are supported by Council services and economic growth in 
Shropshire. In turn, there may be significant financial, legal and reputational risk to 
the Council, Schools (and Academies), and partners from across the public and 
voluntary and independent care sectors.  

3.2 Effective monitoring and follow-up against key measures of success provides the 
opportunity to manage risks and ensure that Children and Young People and 
vulnerable adults in Shropshire remain safe and achieve the desired outcomes. 
Increasingly, performance reporting will reflect the impact of commissioning 
decisions by the Council, linking directly with the management of contracts and 
building on the current approach of looking at how effective the Council is at 
delivering its outcomes.  

4.  Financial Implications

4.1 This report does not have any direct financial implications but presents service and 
financial information to support decision making. Accountable officers and senior 
managers may use the information to inform actions or interventions for improving 
service performance and the prioritisation and use of resources.

4.2 Full financial details are presented as part of the Financial Reports.

5. Introduction 

Each of the four outcome areas contains a number of sub-outcomes with a range 
of associated performance measures. The frequency of the availability of the data 
varies from monthly and quarterly updates to annual updates. All measures, 
regardless of frequency will be available on the performance portal to improve 
accessibility to information. 

Quarterly reports will be used to highlight performance exceptions and changes to 
measures reported annually. 



Performance Management Scrutiny Committee, 6th March 2019, Q3 2018/19 Corporate Performance Report

The refreshed Corporate Plan was approved by Council on 17th May 2018, as a 
result of this the online performance portal has been updated to reflect the new 
measures and milestones from quarter 1 2018/19. This report has also been 
aligned to the new Corporate Plan, focussing on the performance of the new 
measures and milestones.

6. Healthy People 

The sub outcomes for Healthy People are; Improving Public Health, Providing 
Appropriate Care, Children are Protected for the best Possible Start in Life, 
Participation in Positive Activities f
[...]
 increased across all areas of the service, 
including demand for referrals, assessments, S47 enquires and children 
progressing to a child protection plan. There is a correlation between this increase 
and the increase in numbers of looked after children as child protection planning is 
often the start of a child's journey into the care of the local authority. We are 
currently focused on what more we can do to mitigate against and address risk so 



Performance Management Scrutiny Committee, 6th March 2019, Q3 2018/19 Corporate Performance Report

that cases do not escalate into court proceedings and the child becoming looked 
after.

6.4 The rate of Looked After Children per 10,000 children aged under 18 has risen 
during quarter 3 to 61.6 from 59.8 at the end of quarter 2 2018/19. This is also a 
year-on-year increase against December 2017 (54.9). This places Shropshire 
higher than Statistical Neighbours (57.4), but remaining lower than the national 
average (62).

We have seen an increase in children becoming looked after over last year. 
Children in need of accommodation due to safeguarding concerns has continued. 
Those concerns range from overall neglect, physical abuse, domestic abuse within 
the household, substance misuse and parental mental ill health. 

As such there has been an increase in the number of care proceedings being 
initiated during 2018/19. The majority of children entering the care system do so 
subject to court proceedings. All children entering care are subject to senior 
management approval and the relevant services closely monitor and track all 
children who can leave the care system. 

6.5 Participation in positive activities is beneficial for both physical and mental well-
being.  Participation rates have been mainly positive with increased visitors to 
leisure centres, outdoor recreation sites, visitor attractions, Theatre Severn and the 
Old Market Hall.

There has been a continued long-term reduction in visits to libraries; when
[...]
ill now stabilise.  

It should be noted that the number of casualties does not reflect the number of 
accidents which have remained at similar levels throughout the period. 

Performance Management Scrutiny Committee considered at detailed report on 
road traffic casualties at their meeting in July 2018 and recommended that a Task 
and Finish group be formed to review the topic. This group has now been formed 
and work is underway. 

7. Prosperous Economy 

The sub outcomes for Prosperous Economy are; Educational Achievement, 
Employment and Training, Employment and Income, Transports, Physical and 
Digital Infrastructure, Housing is provided to meet the Needs of Shropshire 
Residents and Developing a Prosperous Economy.

7.1 The provisional attainment results for 2018 are now available for reporting. Results 
of teacher assessments for pupils at the Early Years and Foundation stage show 
that 69.9% of children are achieving a good level of development. This has reduced 
slightly from 71.2% when compared to 2017. This compares to the West Midlands 
average of 69.80%, matches the statistical neighbours average of 71.2%, and is 
broadly in line with the level of 71.5% for England.

The percentage of eligible two-year-old children benefiting from funded education 
has also fallen from 77% in 2017 to 72% in 2018. This is above West Midlands 
average of 69%, below the statistical neighbours 80.5% and matches the England 
average of 72%.

The percentage of pupils achieving the expected standard at Key Stage 2 has 
slightly increased from 62% in 2017 to 63% in 2018; being in line with the West 
Midlands 63%, slightly above the statistical neighbours average of 62.2% and just 
below the England average of 64%.

The Average attainment 8 score measures the average achievement of pupils in up 
to 8 GCSE qualifications. Results for Shropshire have decreased slightly from 46.40 
in 2017 to 45.80 in 2018. Results are similar to those for other areas; West Midland 
average of 45.
[...]
 lower than the national result of 49%. 

7.3 Highway conditions were severely affected during the winter period of 2017/18 
resulting in a high number of potholes. Specialist Roadmaster machines were used 
to tackle the backlog. Clearance of these repairs coincided with a period of the 
survey and may have resulted in an understandable decline in satisfaction rates. 
Whilst some £6 million has been spent on the summer 2018 re-surfacing 
programme to help maintain and prevent future defects forming the budgetary 
pressures and large rural highway network present ongoing challenges to maintain 
standards. In addition, the Council received £7.3 million in additional funding from 
the Department for Transport in November 2018.

7.4 The Council’s performance measures for broadband only cover premises in the 
Shropshire Council area where State Aid approval has been granted to invest. This 
is known as the Intervention Area. The area accounts for approximately half of the 
premises (circa 72,000) in the Shropshire Council area, and includes 3 contracts, 
with 2 partners, BT and Airband. All remaining areas, and new premises are the 
responsibility of the commercial market to deliver to, not the Local Authority. 
Commercial providers in Shropshire include Virgin Media, BT, and Secure Web 
Services. 

The following contracts are in the Council’s control:

 Contract 1 - (BT) deployment completed in spring 2017 and resulted in an 
extra 52,453 premises getting access to superfast broadband; 

 Contract 2 - (BT) commenced in autumn 2016, approximately 4,000 
premises are expected to benefit from this contract by 2019; 

 Contract 3 - (Airband) commenced in spring 2017, and will connect 14,000 
premises with superfast broadband by 2020. 



Performance Management Scrutiny Committee, 6th March 2019, Q3 2018/19 Corporate Performance Report

At the end of all of the Council’s contracts, assuming that all other commercial 
broadband is delivered as expected and all new premises ar
[...]
d quartile of 

English authorities
 The proportion of people who use services who have control over their daily 

life - within the top quartile of English authorities

9. Commercial Council

9.1 Revenue spend figures for quarter 3 of 2018/19 were reported to Cabinet on 13th 

February 2019. The forecast outturn for the current financial year is a slight 
overspend of £72,000 on a gross budget of £561.95m. Full details can be viewed 
in the papers reported to Cabinet. 



Performance Management Scrutiny Committee, 6th March 2019, Q3 2018/19 Corporate Performance Report

9.2 There has been a slight increase in the number of Full Time Equivalent employee 
numbers, which have increased slightly from 2,532 at quarter 2 2018/19 to 
2,548 quarter 3 2018/19.

9.3 Quarter 3 has seen a very similar number of corporate complaints compared to 
quarter 2, but considering data for a number of quarters suggests this is a result of 
natural variations (annual figures show an overall increase). Corporate complaints 
are predominantly linked to complaints about highways and waste management. 
The number of statutory children’s complaints in quarter 2 was the smallest it has 
been for the last 7 quarters. Numbers of statutory adult complaints have also 
decreased.

9.4 The number of compliments Shropshire Council has recorded within its customer 
feedback system has reduced slightly in quarter 3. Whilst complaints must be 
formally reported in line with the Council’s procedures there are no such 
requirements to report compliments. As a result variations in performance could be 
as a result of recording practice.

10.  Conclusion

10.1 This performance report provides an update on the results achieved and the 
impact on delivering the outcomes for Shropshire.  

10.2 Performance for quarter 3 of 2018/19 has generally been positive with continued 
improvements or stabilisation of performance.  

 Adult Social Care has managed to sustain improvement levels in the timely 
transfer of p
[...]
ts out the expenditure up to the end of Quarter 
3. For capital, any budget increases and decreases and any re-profiling of 
budgets between 2018/19 and future years are also set out for decision making. 

1.2 The revenue monitoring within this report is based on financial information held 
for the first nine months of the year, extrapolated to year end to produce an 
estimated outturn position. As the year progresses and further financial 
information becomes available, the quality of the estimates used within this report 
are expected to increase. 

1.3 Variances in the overall projected position for the Council do not yet reflect all 
management action that can be taken over the remaining months of the financial 
year. Management action identified at Period 6 to reduce the projected 
overspend is working and this has reduced the projected overspend to £0.072m. 
The management action taken at Period 6 included a number of short term 
savings proposals to bring the budget into balance for this financial year, 
including proposals such as a spending freeze and use of grant monies. Where 
possible, these actions will be continued in following years, but in other cases the 
impact of the reductions can only be considered a short-term measure. 

1.4 The report identifies the current projections on delivery of revenue savings 
included within the forecast.  To aid reporting of savings delivery, the Council 
uses a RAG (Red, Amber, Green) rating to identify a rating for the delivery of 
savings proposals (more detail is provided in the report below).  As at Quarter 3, 
evidence suggests that of the £15.541m of proposals to be delivered in 2018/19, 
£10.952m are rated as green – with a high degree of certainty of being delivered.

1.5 The Quarter 3 position indicates that £3.333m of the £15.541m savings planned 
are categorised as red, and further work is required within service areas to ensure 
that the total value of savings proposals is fully deliverable within the fin
[...]
is gap, whilst monitoring their resources in accordance with this. Vacancy management 
within the year has partially offset the income pressure by (£0.132m), as well as projected savings on supplies 
and services budgets (£0.026m).
Shire Services Portfolio Holder Corporate 

Support
262,450 262,450 0 G

No variation from budget at Quarter 3.
Head of Commercial Services Portfolio Holder Economy & 

Growth
(312,820) 186,493 499,313 R

A £0.500m pressure has arisen following an unachieved savings target around asset rationalisation. This saving 
will be fully unachieved this financial year and has been removed for the 2019-20 financial year. The Head of 
Commercial Services has approval to appoint a dedicated investments team, and when in place this team will 
be focused around delivering projects that bring commercial returns to help off-set this savings target, and future 
ones.



Performance Management Scrutiny Committee, 6th March 2019: Financial Monitoring Report – Quarter 3 2018/19

20

CORPORATE BUDGETS Full year RAGY
 Budget Forecast Variance
 £ £ £
Total (30,685,450) (33,468,732) (2,783,282) Y

Corporate Budgets Portfolio Holder Finance
(30,685,450) (33,468,732) (2,783,282) Y

An underspend has been identified within Corporate Budgets due to corporate pension budgets that will be 
uncommitted during the year (£1.066m), and corporate inflation that was budgeted but is no longer required 
(£1.450m). There is also an overspend of £0.167m identified relating to partially unachieved savings targets for 
Treasury Management. Work is ongoing to identify how the remaining target can be met.

Additional savings have been identified in year following a review of existing budgets, grants and reserves, a total 
of -£0.900m has been identified as surplus on a one off basis in 18/19.

In year savings of (£0.076m) have been identified relating to non-distributable costs, (£0.090m) reduced 
expenditure on staffing and subscriptions, a further (£0.032m) from savings on estimated audit fees.

A contribution from earmarked reserves has also been applied corporately to offset the overspend within Central 
DSG of £166,752.

FINANCE, GOVERNANCE & ASSURANCE Full year RAGY
 Budget Forecast Variance  
 £ £ £  

Total 2,156,080 1,248,129 (907,951) Y

Finance, Governance & 
Assurance

Portfolio Holder Finance
1,967,280 1,046,598 (920,682) Y

There are projected savings relating to both vacancy and budget management within Audit and Treasury, 
totalling (£0.128m) and (£0.045m) respectively. These budgets have both been identified as being able to offer 
savings for the 2019/20 financial year. An over-spend of £0.052m within Finance is projected, due to increased 
system costs totalling £0.123m; a one-off necessity to manage the change of systems to the ERP which has 
been partially funded from a contribution from reserves of £0.062m. Vacancy management within the service 
area totalling (£0.083m) has in part offset this pressure. Additionally, a one-off VAT refund and a valuation review 
of the insurance fund have identified an in-year saving of (£0.780m).

Revenues and Benefits is projected to deliver a variance of (£0.015m). Anticipated income of housing benefit 
recovery has generated a projected underspend of (£0.200m), vacancy management and savings in controllable 
budgets are also projected at (£0.075m) and (£0.025m). These offset the savings pressure of £0.315m in this 
year only but will need to be carefully managed in future years.
Commissioning Development 
& Procurement

Portfolio Holder Corporate 
Support 188,800 201,531 12,731 G

Minor variation from budget at Quarter 3.

LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES Full year RAGY
 Budget Forecast Variance  



Performance Management Scrutiny Committee, 6th March 2019: Financial Monitoring Report – Quarter 3 2018/19

21

 £ £ £  

Total 661,250 566,770 (94,480) Y

Legal & Democratic Services Portfolio Holder Corporate 
Support 661,250 566,770 (94,480) Y

Increased pressures specifically relating to c
[...]
mmittee develops its 
insight into council 
performance, and focuses 
its work on relevant 
performance issues.

6 Feb 
2019

Climate 
Change task 
and finish 
group

 Appraise the merit of setting up a task 
and finish group to scrutinise how the 
council tackles climate change.

Verbal report Information, 
Intelligence and 
Insight Manager

6 Feb 
2019

Asset 
management 
strategy

 Scrutinise the current asset 
management strategy

Overview report Head of 
Finance, 
Governance & 
Assurance

Asset management 
strategy supports the 
capital and investment 
strategy.

6 Mar
2019



3

Performance Management Scrutiny Committee

Topic Intended outcomes or objectives What output is 
required?

Who needs to 
be heard from?

Expected impact or 
added value

Work 
date

Q3 2018/19 
Corporate 
Performance 
Report

 Consider the key underlying and 
emerging performance issues. 

 Identify any performance areas that they 
would like to consider in detail or refer to 
the appropriate overview and scrutiny 
committee.

Cabinet 
performance 
report

Head of 
Finance, 
Governance & 
Assurance

Committee develops its 
insight into council 
performance, and focuses 
its work on relevant 
performance issues.

6 Mar 
2019 

Q3 2018/19 
Financial 
Monitoring 
Report

 Consider the key underlying and 
emerging performance issues. 

 Identify any performance areas that they 
would like to consider in greater detail or 
refer to the appropriate overview and 
scrutiny committee.

Cabinet 
performance 
report

Information, 
Intelligence and 
Insight Manager

Committee develops its 
insight into council 
performance, and focuses 
its work on relevant 
performance issues.

6 Mar 
2019

Car parking 
strategy

 Receive an update on implementation of 
the recent car parking strategy

Parking income 
and other data

Committee 
report

Update of 
roadworks and 
street works 
task and finish 
group

 To scrutinise progress against the 
recommendations of the roadworks and 
street works task and f
[...]
frastructure Levy

 To understand how Shropshire Council currently uses Section 106, CIL 
and NHB and the impact that this has had

 To understand how Section 106, CIL and NHB could be used in 
Shropshire to enable or encourage projects or initiatives for economic 
growth and prosperity 

 To learn from other places how they have used Section 106, CIL and NHB 
to enable or encourage projects or initiatives for economic growth and 
prosperity

 To make evidence based recommendations on how Section 106, CIL and 
NHB could be used in Shropshire to enable or encourage projects or 
initiatives for economic growth and prosperity

Performance 
Management Scrutiny 
Committee 
TBA

Meeting housing need in 
Shropshire

 To investigate the three following key decision areas identified as crucial 
for the overall development of proposals:
 Strategic Aims
 Development Scope & Ambition
 Governance

Performance 
Management Scrutiny 
Committee 
6 February 2019


	Agenda
	8 Quarter 3 2018/19 Corporate Performance Report
	9 Quarter 3 2018/19 Financial Monitoring Report
	9 Appendix 3 - Capital Monitoring Quarter 3 1819

	11 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19
	11 Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


SHOPSHIRE COUNCIL

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2019
2.00  - 3.40 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 

Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Julie Fildes
Email:  julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257723

Present 
Councillor Claire Wild (Chair)
Councillors Joyce Barrow, Karen Calder, Roger Evans, Hannah Fraser, Cecilia Motley and 
Peggy Mullock

63 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

Apologies were received from Councillors Alan Mosley and Dave Tremellen.

64 Appointment of Vice Chairman 

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Joyce Barrow be appointed as Vice-Chairman for the 
remainder of the municipal year.

65 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were disclosed.

66 Minutes of the meeting held on 6th February 2019 

Consideration of the minutes of the meeting held on 6th February 2019 was deferred 
to the next meeting of the Committee on 5th June 2019.

67 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions.

68 Member Question Time 

There were no questions from Members.

69 Digital Transformation Programme Update 

Members received a presentation from the Technology and Communications 
Manager on the My Shropshire Portal, customer relationship management tool.  In 
response to a Members question he confirmed that pictures had been added to the 
pothole reporting system following advice from other Councils already using the 
system on optimising correct reporting 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 6 March 2019

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 33

Member noted that work being undertaken as part of the Transformation Programme 
had been built into the programme and that it could be developed further in line with 
the development of the programme.  He confirmed that it was anticipated that Street 
Scene would be incorporated into the system in July 2019.  Members requested that 
the agreed schedule should be circulated after the meeting. 

Members discussed the possibilities of expanding the system as different areas of 
personal information were added and the ability to link this information with other 
government organisations as the law allowed. The Chief Executive confirmed that 
the system enjoyed the same security levels as those employed by the police and 
security services. 

Members noted that a Members portal was in development. Members suggested that 
Member Briefings on the system would be useful for all Members. In response to a 
Member’s question, the Director of Workforce and Transformation advised that the 
system would be accessible on iPads, laptops and phones.  

A Member requested that the Director of Workforce and Transformation should 
provide the Committee with written reports for future meetings.  Members observed 
that the situation with the Digital Transformation Programme was changing so rapidly 
that in the time taken for a report to be written the information would be out of date 
and irrelevant. It was suggested that the Portfolio Holder would be invited to attend 
the next meeting.  

70 Quarter 3 2018/19 Corporate Performance Report 

The Intelligence and Insight Manager introduced the Quarter 3 Performance Report 
2018/19 which outlined the Council’s performance against its key Outcomes for 
Quarter 3 2018/19. Members noted a number of the significant trends set out in the 
report.  

Members raised concerns about the performance of the CAMs service. The Chair of 
the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee reported that this was a jointly 
commissioned service between Shropshire and Telford and Wrekin Councils and had 
been identified as a topic for the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme.  In response to a Members query regarding the possible establishment 
of a Task and Finish Group to consider this issue, it was suggested that this might be 
a joint Task and Finish Group commissioned by both the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and the People Overview Committee.  

In response to a Members question regarding an increase in the numbers of looked 
after children, the Intelligence and Insight Manager confirmed that this was in line 
with the national trend.  Although the Council’s number of looked after children was 
close to the national average, because Shropshire previously had a lower than 
average number, the figures showed a greater statistical increase.   Members 
considered whether the rise in the number of looked after children and increases in 
crime figures were linked to reduced services and support caused by Government 
austerity policies. 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 6 March 2019

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 34

RESOLVED: 

i) That the key underlying and emerging issues in the reports and appendices 
be noted.

ii) That the performance portal be noted.

71 Quarter 3 2018/19 Financial Monitoring Report 

The Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance introduced the Quarter 3 – 
Financial Monitoring Report which had previously been considered by Cabinet on 
13th February, and highlighted the significant trends outlined in it and the action taken 
to reduced predicted overspends.  

Members discussed the projected increase in the Children’s Services overspend for 
the current financial year and the cost of looked after children.  Members noted that 
the Service was proposing to reduce costs and make a potential saving of £50,000 
per annum through the establishment of new in-county care homes.  Members heard 
that the procurement process was still to be undertaken and it was expected that 
they would not be operational until the new financial year.  

Referring to section 1.5 of the report which categorised £3.33m of £15.541m planned 
savings were categorised as red and further work was required within the service 
areas to ensure delivery, the Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance 
confirmed that these had been taken into account in the Financial Strategy.  

In response to a Members query on the £6.9m saved through a wages and 
procurement freeze, the Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance advised the 
there would not be a sharp rise in expenditure at the start of the new financial year 
and he reassured Members that essential posts had been filled at the appropriate 
time.  

Members observed that Children’s Services costs were difficult to predict.  They 
noted that modelling had been undertaken to predict the required growth projection 
for the 2019/20 financial year. The Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance 
agreed that due to the large costs of individual looked after children a small change 
in numbers could significantly disrupt the model, he continued that the Adults Social 
Service growth projection was easier to model.

Members discussed the capital programme and the use and management of capital 
receipts.  In response to a Member’s question the Director of Finance, Governance 
and Assurance assured Members that the management of capital receipts did not 
impact negatively on the delivery of programmes, he continued that where there 
were shortfalls other financing methods were available.  

In response to a Member’s concern regarding the rolling forward of funds to the next 
financial year from the Broadband Project and the reprofiling of Empty Properties in 
the Public Health budget, the Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance 
agreed to provide Members with the reasons for funding being taken forward.

RESOLVED:



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 6 March 2019

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 35

That the report be noted. 

72 2017/18 Complaints that took 50 days or more to respond to 

The report was introduced by the Intelligence and Insight Manager.  Members noted 
that of the 1119 complaints received by the Council only thirty-four took longer than 
fifty days to resolve and that these were complex complaints. Seventeen of which 
had related to Adult or Children’s Services and had to follow a statutory procedure.  
Some of the remaining complaints were made jointly to the Council and the NHS 
which had a longer time period for dealing with complaints.  

In response to a Member’s question, the Intelligence and Insight Manger explained 
that each complaint was unique, and no pattern of complaints had been observed.  
He confirmed that the Council had a procedure in place for vexatious complainants, 
but it was important to view each complaint on an individual basis and not 
immediately dismiss it because the complainant was known to be a previous 
vexatious complainant.  He added that a case management system was in place to 
find the balance with people being able to raise concerns and officers performing 
their role.  

Members discussed the potential role of the new software introduced through the 
Digital Transformation Programme and possible efficiencies through improved 
monitoring and better recording systems.

The Chief Executive confirmed that the Council received a high number of Freedom 
of Information Requests and the law provided limits to the use of resources in 
answering them.  

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.  

73 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19 

Members reviewed the Committees Work Programme. A Member suggested that the 
Committee should review the Council’s House Building venture on an on-going basis.  
She noted that the proposed management board for the project would provide 
governance but not necessarily scrutiny.

Members requested that the topic of Children’s school transport be added to the 
Work Programme of the People Overview Committee.

74 Date/Time of next meeting of the Committee 

Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday 5th June 2019.

Signed (Chairman)



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 6 March 2019

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 36

Date: 


